

No. 19-1378

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

ARKANSAS TIMES, L.P.,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MARK WALDRIP, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Arkansas
Case No. 4:18-CV-00914 BSM (Hon. Brian S. Miller)

Defendants-Appellees' Brief

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General

NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Arkansas Solicitor General

VINCENT M. WAGNER
Deputy Solicitor General

DYLAN L. JACOBS
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Suite 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
Nicholas.Bronni@arkansasag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Summary of the Case and Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	x
Statement of the Issue Presented	xi
Statement of the Case.....	1
A. Statutory Framework	1
B. Factual Background.....	5
C. Procedural Background.....	9
Standard of Review.....	13
Summary of the Argument.....	14
Argument	15
I. Boycotting Israel is not protected by the First Amendment.....	15
A. <i>FAIR</i> compels the conclusion that boycotts of Israel are not protected by the First Amendment.	16
B. <i>Claiborne</i> did not hold that consumer boycotts are protected by the First Amendment.	24
1. <i>Claiborne Hardware</i> is about boycott-supportive speech, not boycotting.	24
2. Even if <i>Claiborne Hardware</i> could be read to suggest boycotts enjoy some degree of First Amendment protection, that protection would be exceedingly limited and not apply here.....	29
II. Arkansas has not imposed an unconstitutional condition on government contracts or compelled speech in violation of the First Amendment.	32
III. This Court should decline Arkansas Times’s extraordinary request that it enter a preliminary injunction.	36
A. Any balancing of the preliminary-injunction factors should be done by the district court in the first instance.....	37

B. Arkansas Times is not suffering irreparable harm..... 38

C. The other factors weigh against a preliminary injunction..... 42

Conclusion..... 45

Certificate of Compliance 46

Certificate of Service..... 47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	42
<i>Adam-Mellang v. Apartment Search, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 297 (8th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>Allied Tube & Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492, 508 (1988)	30
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Arizona</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	33
<i>Beverly Hills Foodland, Inc. v. United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 655</i> , 39 F.3d 191 (8th Cir. 1994)	27, 28
<i>Botten v. Shorma</i> , 440 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Bresgal v. Brock</i> , 843 F.2d 1163 (9th Cir. 1987).....	43
<i>Briggs & Statton Corp. v. Baldrige</i> , 728 F.2d 915 (7th Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. of City of New York</i> , 331 F.3d 342 (2d Cir. 2003).....	41
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	31
<i>City and Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018).....	43
<i>Coal. for Econ. Equity v. Wilson</i> , 122 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 1997).....	42
<i>Cole v. Richardson</i> , 405 U.S. 676 (1972)	33
<i>Coteau Props. Co. v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 53 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1995).....	38

<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981) (en banc).....	36
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1973)	40, 41, 42
<i>Fireman’s Ins. Co. v. Ark. State Claims Comm’n</i> , 784 S.W.2d 771 (Ark. 1990).....	39
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	30
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016).....	41
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	32
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984).....	22
<i>Home Instead, Inc. v. Florance</i> , 721 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2013).....	13, 37, 38
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	22, 23, 34, 35
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Allied Int’l, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 212 (1982)	30, 31
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Jewish Cmty. Relations Council of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 968 F.2d 286 (2d Cir. 1992).....	30
<i>Jordahl v. Brnovich</i> , Case No. 18-16896, Doc. 26 (9th Cir. Oct. 31, 2018)	11, 16, 20
<i>Kelly v. City of Omaha</i> , 813 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2009).....	43
<i>Lankford v. Sherman</i> , 451 F.3d 496 (8th Cir. 2006).....	37
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers).....	42

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	22
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	16, 21
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995)	35
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	40
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	17
<i>National Treasury Emps. Union v. United States</i> , 927 F.2d 1253 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	41, 42
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of Cal. v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers)	42
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008) (en banc).....	34, 36
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Jegley</i> , 864 F.3d 953 (8th Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988)	35
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	22
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stahl v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 327 F.3d 697 (8th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	43
<i>United States v. Sindel</i> , 53 F.3d 874 (8th Cir. 1995)	33

<i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	21
---	----

Statutes

28 U.S.C. 1291	x
28 U.S.C. 1331	x
50 U.S.C. 4607 (1979).....	3
50 U.S.C. 4841	3
Combating BDS Act of 2019, S. 1, 101st Cong. sec. 402 (2019)	3
Act 710, 91st General Assembly, 2017 Reg. Sess., Ark. Acts vol. 1, at 3627	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. 19-10-204(b)(2)(A).....	39
Ark. Code Ann. 25-1-501.....	2, 3
Ark. Code Ann. 25-1-502.....	4, 10, 27
Ark. Code Ann. 25-1-503.....	4, 5, 27
Ark. Code Ann. 25-1-504.....	4
Ala. Code 41-16-5	1
Ariz. Rev. Stat. 35-393.01.....	1
Cal. Pub. Cont. Code sec. 2010.....	1
Colo. Rev. Stat. 24-54.8-202.....	1
Fla. Stat. 215.4725.....	1
Fla. Stat. 287.135(2)(a).....	1
Ga. Code Ann. 50-5-85.....	1
40 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/1-110.16.....	1
Ind. Code 5-10.2-11-16.....	1
Iowa Code 12J.2.....	1
Iowa Code 12J.4.....	2
Kan. Stat. Ann. 75-3740f.....	2
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. 18.1261(12).....	2

Minn. Stat. Ann. 3.226	2
Minn. Stat. Ann. 16C.053	2
2019 Miss. Laws H.B. 761	2
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. 333.338	2
Nev. Rev. Stat. Ann. 355.345	2
N.J. Stat. Ann. 52:18A-89.14.....	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. 147-86.81	2
N.C. Gen. Stat. Ann. 147-86.82	2
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. 9.76	2
62 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. 3602.....	2
62 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. 3604.....	2
R.I. Gen. Laws 37-2.6-3	2
S.C. Code Ann. 11-35-5300	2
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. 808.051.....	2
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. 808.052.....	2
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. 808.053.....	2
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. 808.054.....	2
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. 808.055.....	2
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. 808.056.....	2
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. 808.057.....	2
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. 2270.002	2
 Executive Orders	
Exec. Order No. 2018-905 (Ky. Nov. 15, 2018).....	2
Exec. Order No. JBE 2018 – 15 (La. May 22, 2018).....	2
Exec. Order No. 01.01.2017.25 (Md. Oct. 23, 2017).....	2
Exec. Order No. 157 (N.Y. June 5, 2016).....	2
Exec. Order No. 261 (Wis. Oct. 27, 2017).....	2

Other Authorities

Ark. Op. Att’y Gen. 2017-052 2017 WL 2324208 (May 22, 2017).....	5
Arkansas Times, https://arktimes.com/history-of-arkansas-times	5
The Associated Press, <i>German parliament denounces Israel boycott movement</i> , May 17, 2019	3
Brief for the Respondents, <i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 2347175.....	17
Der BDS-Bewegung entschlossen entgegenzutreten – Antisemitismus bekämpfen, Deutscher Bundestag [BT] 19/10191 (2019)	3
Merriam-Webster Online Dictionary, <i>parade</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/parade	23
Palestinian BDS National Committee, <i>What is BDS?</i> , https://bdsmovement.net/what-is-bds	31
Respondents’ Supplemental Brief, <i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 1982 WL 608673	25
